

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

*Company Registration Number: 200619063N*

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED  
31 MARCH 2017



*Helmi Talib & Co*

Chartered Accountants of Singapore  
An Independent Member Firm of IAPA



## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

*TO THE MEMBER OF PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.*

### *Report on the Financial Statements*

#### *Opinion*

We have audited the financial statements of Pidilite Innovation Centre Pte. Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2017, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows of the Company for the financial year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the "Act") and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs") so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2017 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date.

#### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing ("SSAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority ("ACRA") Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities ("ACRA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### *Other Information*

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Statement set out on pages 1 to 2.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### *Responsibilities of Management and Directors for Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

*Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

*Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements*

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.



**HELMI TALIB & CO**  
Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants

Singapore

Date: 2 May 2017

Partner-in-charge : See John Kuan  
PAB No. : 01506

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.***Company Registration No.: 200619063N***STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME***For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

	Note	<u>2017</u> \$	<u>2016</u> \$
<b>Revenue</b>	5	2,487,887	2,008,743
<b>Other income</b>	6	406,339	531,312
<b>Expenses</b>			
Changes in inventories of finished goods		96,380	(14,643)
Purchases consumed and related costs	7	(1,741,060)	(1,164,063)
Employee benefits expense	8	(880,986)	(776,643)
Depreciation of plant and equipment		(24,061)	(16,702)
Finance costs	9	(1,693)	(1,525)
Other expenses	10	(355,769)	(330,676)
<b>(Loss)/profit before income tax</b>		(12,963)	235,803
Income tax expense	11 (a)	(37,516)	(50,928)
<b>(Loss)/profit for the financial year, representing total comprehensive (loss) income for the financial year</b>		<u>(50,479)</u>	<u>184,875</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.***Company Registration No.: 200619063N***STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION***As at 31 March 2017*

---

	Note	<u>2017</u> \$	<u>2016</u> \$
<b><u>ASSETS</u></b>			
<b><u>Current assets</u></b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	12	838,146	689,274
Trade and other receivables	13	639,643	816,962
Inventories	14	270,552	258,075
<b>Total current assets</b>		<u>1,748,341</u>	<u>1,764,311</u>
<b><u>Non-current assets</u></b>			
Plant and equipment	15	109,955	45,137
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<u>109,955</u>	<u>45,137</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>1,858,296</u>	<u>1,809,448</u>
<b><u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u></b>			
<b><u>Current liabilities</u></b>			
Trade and other payables	16	553,902	456,352
Finance lease liabilities	17	3,632	7,230
Income tax liabilities	11 (c)	-	-
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<u>557,534</u>	<u>463,582</u>
<b><u>Non-current liabilities</u></b>			
Finance lease liabilities	17	5,375	-
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<u>5,375</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>562,909</u>	<u>463,582</u>
<b><u>Equity</u></b>			
Share capital	18	995,155	995,155
Retained earnings		300,232	350,711
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>1,295,387</u>	<u>1,345,866</u>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<u>1,858,296</u>	<u>1,809,448</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.***Company Registration No.: 200619063N***STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY***For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

	<u>Share capital</u> \$	<u>2017</u> Retained earnings \$	<u>Total</u> \$
<b>Equity</b>			
Balance at beginning of financial year	995,155	350,711	1,345,866
<b>Comprehensive income</b>			
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year	-	(50,479)	(50,479)
Balance at end of financial year	995,155	300,232	1,295,387

	<u>Share capital</u> \$	<u>2016</u> Retained earnings \$	<u>Total</u> \$
<b>Equity</b>			
Balance at beginning of financial year	995,155	165,836	1,160,991
<b>Comprehensive income</b>			
Total comprehensive income for the financial year	-	184,875	184,875
Balance at end of financial year	995,155	350,711	1,345,866

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

	Note	<u>2017</u> \$	<u>2016</u> \$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
(Loss)/profit before income tax		(12,963)	235,803
<b>Adjustments for:</b>			
Depreciation of plant and equipment	15	30,262	22,294
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment		(3,920)	-
Impairment of trade receivables		375	374
Impairment of inventories		906	4,812
Reversal of impairment of inventories		(2,423)	(4,186)
Interest income		(5,999)	(3,474)
Interest expense		1,693	1,525
Unrealised foreign exchange gain		(4)	(57)
Total adjustments to profit account		<u>20,890</u>	<u>21,288</u>
Total operating cash flows before changes in working capital		<u>7,927</u>	<u>257,091</u>
<b>Changes in working capital:</b>			
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other receivables		176,944	(304,487)
Increase in inventories		(10,960)	(30,888)
Increase in trade and other payables		97,550	118,829
Total changes in working capital		<u>263,534</u>	<u>(216,546)</u>
Cash generated from operations		271,461	40,545
Interest received		5,999	3,474
Interest paid		(1,693)	(1,525)
Income taxes paid		(37,516)	(50,928)
Net cash flows from/(used in) from operating activities		<u>238,251</u>	<u>(8,434)</u>
<b>Cash flows used in investing activities</b>			
Purchase of plant and equipment (See note below)		(93,303)	(12,332)
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment		3,920	-
Net cash flows used in investing activities		<u>(89,383)</u>	<u>(12,332)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of exchange rate changes		148,868	(20,766)
Effect of exchange rate changes in balance of cash held in foreign currencies		4	57
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		<u>148,872</u>	<u>(20,709)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year		689,274	709,983
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year	12	<u>838,146</u>	<u>689,274</u>
<b>Net cash flows</b>			
Net cash flows used in operating activities		<u>238,251</u>	<u>(8,434)</u>
Net cash flows used in investing activities		<u>(89,383)</u>	<u>(5,037)</u>
		<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
<b>Note</b>			
Reconciliation of additions per movement in plant and equipment and statement of cash flows			
Addition in plant and equipment (Note 15)		95,080	5,037
Less: Office equipment acquired under finance lease		(11,434)	-
		<u>83,646</u>	<u>5,037</u>
Add: Repayment of finance lease liabilities		9,657	7,295
Purchase of plant and equipment per statement of cash flows		<u>93,303</u>	<u>12,332</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.



**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

*Company Registration No.: 200619063N*

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

**1 CORPORATE INFORMATION**

The Company is domiciled and incorporated in Singapore on 20 December 2006 with its registered office at 61 Science Park Road, #03-11/12, The Galen, Singapore 117525.

The financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors as at date of the Directors' Statement.

The principal activities of the Company are those of research and development on chemicals including manufacturing and trading of waterproofing and emulsion paints.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of these activities during the financial year.

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The financial statements of the Company have been drawn up in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"). The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollar ("SGD" or "\$") which is the Company's functional currency.

**2.2 Adoption of new or revised standards**

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and revised standards which are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 April 2016. The adoption of these standards did not have any effect on the financial performance or position of the Company.

**2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective**

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are issued but effective for annual periods beginning after 1 April 2016, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. The Company does not plan to early adopt these standards.

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

*Company Registration No.: 200619063N*

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective (Continued)**

The following standards that have been issued but not yet effective are as follows:

<b>Description</b>	<b>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</b>
FRS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 Jan 2018
FRS 109 Financial Instruments	1 Jan 2018
Amendments to FRS 7: Disclosure Initiative	1 Jan 2017
Amendments to FRS 12: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses	1 Jan 2017
Amendments to FRS 115: Clarifications to FRS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 Jan 2018
FRS 116 Leases	1 Jan 2019

As the Company's financial period begins on 1 April 2016, these are not required to be adopted for the financial year ended 31 March 2017.

Except for FRS 115, 109 and 116, the directors expect that the adoption of the other standards above will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application. The nature of the impending changes in accounting policy on adoption of FRS 115, 109 and 116 is described below.

**FRS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

FRS 115 establishes a five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under FRS 115, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

Key issues for the Company include identifying performance obligations, accounting for contract modifications, applying the constraint to variable consideration, evaluating significant financing components, measuring progress toward satisfaction of a performance obligation, recognising contract cost assets and addressing disclosure requirements.

The new standard will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements under FRS. Either a full or modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 with early adoption permitted.

**FRS 109 Financial Instruments**

FRS 109 supersedes FRS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement with new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

Financial assets are classified into financial assets measured at (i) fair value through profit or loss; (ii) amortised cost; or (iii) fair value through other comprehensive income, depending on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets, or as otherwise designated as such upon initial recognition, if allowed.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective (Continued)**

**FRS 109 Financial Instruments (Continued)**

Fair value gains or losses will be recognised in profit or loss except for certain equity investments, for which the entity will have a choice to recognise the gains and losses in other comprehensive income if the financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

There have been no changes in the de-recognition requirements of financial assets and liabilities, nor the recognition, classification and measurement requirements for financial liabilities from FRS 39, except for financial liabilities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss, where the amount of change in fair value attributable to change in credit risk of that liability is recognised in other comprehensive income unless that would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch.

A new forward-looking impairment model based on expected credit losses, which replaces the incurred loss model in FRS 39, determines the recognition of impairment provisions as well as interest revenue. An entity will recognise (at a minimum of) 12 months of expected credit losses in profit or loss for financial assets measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income, unless in the circumstance when there is a significant increase in credit risk after initial recognition which requires the entity to recognise lifetime expected credit losses on the affected assets.

The Company does not intend to early adopt FRS 109. The Group is still assessing the potential impact of FRS 109 on its financial statements in the initial year of adoption

**FRS 116 Leases**

FRS 116 requires lessees to recognise most leases on the statement of financial position to reflect the rights to use the leased assets and the associated obligations for lease payments as well as the corresponding interest expense and depreciation charges. The standard includes two recognition exemption for lessees - leases of 'low value' assets and short-term leases which do not contain any purchase options. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of the new standard and plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date. The Company expects the adoption of the new standard to result in an increase in total assets and total liabilities, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation and gearing ratio.

**2.4 Foreign currency transactions and balances**

Transactions in a foreign currency are measured in the functional currency of the Company and are recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was measured.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.4 Foreign currency transactions and balances (Continued)**

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or a translating monetary items at the end of the reporting period are recognised in profit or loss.

**2.5 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and bank balances comprise of cash at bank, fixed deposit and cash on hand and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

**2.6 Financial instruments**

a) Financial assets

*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

*Subsequent measurement*

*Loans and receivables*

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process.

Loans and receivables comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables, excluding prepayments and GST receivables.

*De-recognition*

A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On de-recognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that has been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss.

b) Financial liabilities

*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.6 Financial instruments (Continued)**

**b) Financial liabilities(Continued)**

*Initial recognition and measurement (Continued)*

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

*Subsequent measurement*

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation process.

Such financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables, and bank borrowings.

*De-recognition*

A financial liability is de-recognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

**2.7 Impairment of financial assets**

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

**(a) *Financial assets carried at amortised cost***

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Company first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at amortised cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account. The amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.7 Impairment of financial assets (Continued)**

*(a) Financial assets carried at amortised cost*

When the financial asset becomes uncollectible, the carrying amount of impaired financial assets is reduced directly or if an amount was charged to the allowance account, the amounts charged to the allowance account are written-off against the carrying value of the financial asset.

To determine whether there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on financial assets has been incurred; the Company considers factors such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor and default or significant delay in payments.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed its amortised cost at the reversal date. The amount of reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

**2.8 Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and conditions are accounted for as follows:

- Raw materials, packaging materials and trading finished goods – Purchases costs on a moving average method; and
- Manufactured finished goods – Raw materials costs are assigned on a moving average method.
- Where necessary, allowance is provided for damaged, obsolete and slow moving items to adjust the carrying value of inventories to the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. When necessary, allowance is provided for damaged, obsolete and slow moving items to adjust the carrying value of inventories to the lower of cost and net realisable value.

**2.9 Plant and equipment**

All items of plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The cost of plant and equipment includes its purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Dismantlement, removal or restoration costs are included as part of the cost of plant and equipment if the obligation for dismantlement, removal or restoration is incurred as a consequence of acquiring or using the plant and equipment.

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

*Company Registration No.: 200619063N*

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.9 Plant and equipment (Continued)**

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate depreciable amounts over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

	<u>Years</u>	
Laboratory equipment	-	5
Computers	-	3
Furniture and fixtures	-	5
Manufacturing equipment	-	5
Office equipment	-	5
Motor vehicle	-	5
Renovation	-	5

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Fully depreciated plant and equipment are retained in the financial statements until they are no longer in use and no further charge for depreciation is made in respect to those plant and equipment.

All item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on derecognition of the asset is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

**2.10 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when an annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.11 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events where it is probable that it will result in an outflow of economic benefits to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

**2.12 Share capital**

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as share capital in equity.

**2.13 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured regardless of when the payment is made. Revenue is measured at the fair values of consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

*(a) Research and development fees*

Research and development fees are recognised when the services are rendered and mutually accepted by the parties as per related terms and conditions.

*(b) Technical consultancy fees*

Revenue from technical consultancy fees are recognised when services are rendered in accordance with the Technical Consultancy Services Agreement.

*(c) Sale of goods*

Income from the sale of goods is recognised upon the transfer of significant risk and rewards of ownership of the goods to the customer which generally coincides with delivery and acceptance of the goods sold.

*(d) Royalty income*

Royalty income is recognised as and when sales of goods are recognised and in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreement.

*(e) Interest income*

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis using the effective interest method.



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.14 Operating leases as lessee**

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The aggregate benefit of incentives provided by the lessor is recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment required to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period in which termination takes place.

**2.15 Employee benefits**

*(a) Defined contribution plan*

As required by law, the Company makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund (“CPF”) scheme in Singapore, a defined contribution provision scheme. Contributions to CPF are recognised as compensation expenses in the same period as the employment that gives rise to the contribution. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid.

*(b) Employee leave entitlement*

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they are accrued to employees. Unused annual leave are not allowed to be carried forward to the following calendar year.

**2.16 Government grants**

Government grants are recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred capital grant on the statement of financial position and is amortised to profit or loss over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal instalments.

**2.17 Taxes**

*(a) Current income tax*

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authority. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Current income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretations and establishes provisions where appropriate.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.17 Taxes (Continued)**

*(b) Deferred tax*

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

*(c) Goods and services ("GST") tax*

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- Where the GST incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- Receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of GST tax included.

The net amount of GST tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

**2.18 Related party**

A related party is defined as follows:

(a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:

- (i) has control or joint control over the Company;
- (ii) has significant influence over the Company; or
- (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of a parent of the Company.

(b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies:

- (i) the entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).
- (ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).
- (iii) both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
- (iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and other entity is an associate of the third entity.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**2.18 Related party (Continued)**

- (b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies: (Continued)
- (v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Company or an entity related to the Company. If the Company is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Company;
  - (vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);
  - (vii) a person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
  - (viii) the entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the company.

Key management personnel

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company.

**3 Significant accounting judgments and estimates**

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods.

**3.1 Judgments made in applying accounting policies**

*Income taxes*

Significant judgment is required in determining the capital allowances and deductibility of certain expenses during the estimation of the provision for income taxes. There are certain transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognises liabilities for anticipated tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

**3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period are discussed below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

Company Registration No.: 200619063N

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

**3 Significant accounting judgments and estimates (Continued)**

**3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)**

(a) *Useful lives of plant and equipment*

The useful life of an item of plant and equipment is estimated at the time the asset is acquired and is based on historical experience with similar assets and takes into account anticipated technological or other changes. If changes occur more rapidly than anticipated or the asset experiences unexpected level of wear and tear, the useful life will be adjusted accordingly. The carrying amount of the Company's plant and equipment as at 31 March 2017 was \$109,955 (2016: \$45,137).

(b) *Inventory valuation method*

Inventory write-down is made based on the current market conditions, historical experience and selling goods of similar nature. It could change significantly as a result of changes in market conditions. A review is made periodically on inventories for excess inventories, obsolescence and declines in net realisable value and an allowance is recorded against the inventory balances for any such declines. The realisable value represents the best estimate of the recoverable amount and is based on the most reliable evidence available and inherently involves estimates regarding the future expected realisable value. The carrying amount of the Company's inventories as at 31 March 2017 was \$270,552 (2016: \$258,075).

**4 HOLDING COMPANY AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Apart from the disclosures made elsewhere in the financial statements, the following significant transactions between the Company and related parties took place during the financial year at terms agreed between the parties.

(a) *Related party transactions*

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
<i>Ultimate holding company, Pidilite Industries Limited</i>		
Research and development fees	(702,000)	(702,000)
Royalty income	(365,975)	(498,510)
Technical consultancy fees	(60,000)	(60,000)
Purchases of raw materials	64,444	128,181
Reimbursement of expenses	<u>320,410</u>	<u>313,624</u>
<i>Immediate holding company, Pidilite International Pte. Ltd.</i>		
Reimbursement of expenses	<u>604</u>	<u>-</u>
<i>Related company, Pidilite Bamco Limited</i>		
Royalty income	(6,123)	(7,177)
Purchases of raw materials	<u>987,848</u>	<u>524,964</u>

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

Company Registration No.: 200619063N

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

**4 HOLDING COMPANY AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)***(b) Compensation of key management personnel*

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
<i>Director</i>		
Director's remuneration and bonus	256,985	249,180
Director's CPF	20,803	14,960
Other benefits	13,200	13,200
	<u>290,988</u>	<u>277,340</u>

**5 REVENUE**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Sales of goods	1,725,887	1,246,743
Research and development fees	702,000	702,000
Technical consultancy fees	60,000	60,000
	<u>2,487,887</u>	<u>2,008,743</u>

**6 OTHER INCOME**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Royalty income	372,098	505,687
Government grants	23,644	22,091
Interest income - bank	5,999	3,474
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment	3,920	-
Miscellaneous income	678	60
	<u>406,339</u>	<u>531,312</u>

**7 PURCHASES CONSUMED AND RELATED COSTS**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Purchases – Raw materials and packaging	1,488,083	956,987
Labour	130,667	96,178
Rental – Factory	87,239	81,698
Other related costs	28,869	23,608
Depreciation of plant and equipment	6,202	5,592
	<u>1,741,060</u>	<u>1,164,063</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

**8 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Staff salaries and bonuses (including director)	708,092	634,768
Central Provident Fund contribution (including director)	108,721	85,772
Employee benefits (including director)	64,173	56,103
	<u>880,986</u>	<u>776,643</u>

**9 FINANCE COSTS**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Interest on finance lease	<u>1,693</u>	<u>1,525</u>

**10 OTHER EXPENSES**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Rental expenses – office premises	164,567	164,567
Office expenses	24,171	30,201
License and permits	15,717	17,895
Utilities	15,111	11,041
Travelling expenses	13,564	8,631
Legal and professional fees	9,107	7,933
Auditor’s remuneration	9,000	8,500
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss - net	(394)	2,192
Impairment of trade receivables – third parties	375	374
Miscellaneous	104,551	79,342
	<u>355,769</u>	<u>330,676</u>

**11 INCOME TAX EXPENSE**

*(a) Major components of income tax expense*

The major components of income tax expense for the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016 are:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Current income tax provision	-	-
Foreign tax paid on royalty	37,516	50,928
Income tax expense recognised in profit or loss	<u>37,516</u>	<u>50,928</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

**11 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Continued)**

(b) *Relationship between income tax expense and accounting (loss)/profit:*

A relationship between income tax expense and the product of accounting (loss)/profit multiplied by the applicable corporate tax rate for the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
(Loss)/profit before income tax	<u>(12,963)</u>	<u>235,803</u>
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 17%	(2,204)	40,087
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	1,352	1,361
Income not taxable	(721)	(2,093)
Deferred tax assets not recognised	1,573	-
Utilisation of tax losses and capital allowances	<u>-</u>	<u>(39,355)</u>
Foreign tax paid on royalty	<u>37,516</u>	<u>50,928</u>
Income tax expense recognised in profit or loss	<u>37,516</u>	<u>50,928</u>

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company has no unutilised tax losses and capital allowances (2016: \$Nil) which can, subject to the provision of Section 37 and Section 23 of the Income Tax Act, be carried forward for set-off against future taxable profits.

(c) *Movements in income tax payable*

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Balance at beginning of financial year	-	-
Tax paid	(37,516)	(50,928)
<i>Tax expense on profit:</i>		
- Current financial year	-	-
- Foreign tax paid on royalty	<u>(37,516)</u>	<u>(50,928)</u>
Balance at end of financial year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**12 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Fixed deposit	500,000	500,000
Cash at bank	338,133	189,261
Cash in hand	13	13
	<u>838,146</u>	<u>689,274</u>

Cash at bank is held in non-interest bearing accounts.

The fixed deposit will mature 5 months from the financial year end and earns an interest of 1.17% (2016: 1.25%) per annum.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

**12 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (Continued)**

Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in the following currencies:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
SGD	838,027	684,338
United States dollar ("USD")	119	4,936
	<u>838,146</u>	<u>689,274</u>

**13 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
<u>Trade receivables</u>		
- Third parties	429,500	537,019
- Related companies:		
- Pidilite Industries Limited	129,138	224,822
- Pidilite Bamco Limited	(1,971)	1,287
	<u>556,667</u>	<u>763,128</u>
Less: Allowance for impairment losses – third parties	(8,391)	(8,016)
	<u>548,276</u>	<u>755,112</u>
<u>Other receivables</u>		
- Deposits	65,802	52,811
- Prepayments	14,609	7,221
- Advances to employee	4,375	-
- GST receivable	5,864	1,035
- Interest receivable	717	783
	<u>91,367</u>	<u>61,850</u>
	<u>639,643</u>	<u>816,962</u>
Total trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments and GST receivable)	619,170	808,706
Add: Cash and cash equivalents (Note 12)	838,146	689,274
Total loans and receivables	<u>1,457,316</u>	<u>1,497,980</u>

***Trade receivables***

Trade receivables, including amounts due from related companies are recognised at their original invoiced amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are settled as per terms mutually agreed between the parties which are generally 30 – 60 days term. Trade receivables are considered to be of short duration and are not discounted and the carrying values approximate its fair value.

Amount due from director is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. This amount is to be settled in cash. During the financial year, amount due from director was fully collected.



**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

Company Registration No.: 200619063N

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

**13 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)**

*Trade receivables (Continued)*

Receivables that are past due but not impaired

The Company has trade receivables amounting to \$90,336 (2016: \$65,503) that are past due at the end of the reporting period but not impaired. These receivables are unsecured and the analysis of their aging at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
<u>Trade receivables that are past due</u>		
Lesser than 30 days	81,945	49,360
31 to 60 days	-	7,752
More than 180 days	8,391	8,391
	<u>90,336</u>	<u>65,503</u>

Receivables that are impaired

The carrying amount of trade receivable were individually determined to be impaired and the movement in the related allowance for impairment as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Trade receivables – Nominal amounts	8,391	8,016
Less: Allowance for impairment losses	<u>(8,391)</u>	<u>(8,016)</u>
	-	-
<u>Movement in allowance accounts</u>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	8,016	7,642
Charge for the financial year	<u>375</u>	<u>374</u>
Balance at end of financial year	<u>8,391</u>	<u>8,016</u>

Trade receivables that are individually determined to be impaired at the reporting date relates to debtors that are in significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. These receivables are not secured by any collateral or credit enhancements.

Trade and other receivables are denominated in Singapore dollar.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
 For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

**14 INVENTORIES**

(a) *Statement of financial position*

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Raw materials	88,707	172,985
Finished goods	111,378	68,933
Finished goods in-transit	94,156	40,221
Packaging materials	5,597	6,739
	<u>299,838</u>	<u>288,878</u>
Less: Allowance for stock obsolescence	(29,286)	(30,803)
	<u>270,552</u>	<u>258,075</u>

(b) *Analysis of allowance for stock obsolescence*

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
At 1 April	30,803	85,375
Addition during the year	906	4,812
Reversal	(2,423)	(4,186)
Written off	-	(55,198)
At 31 March	<u>29,286</u>	<u>30,803</u>

(c) *Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income*

Inventories amounting to \$1,488,083 (2016: \$956,987) were recognised as an expense in purchase consumed and related cost and changes in inventories of finished goods in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**  
*Company Registration No.: 200619063N*

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

**15 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

	At 1 April		Cost			At 31 March			Accumulated depreciation			Net carrying amount	
	2016	2017	Additions	Disposals	2017	2016		2017	2016		2017		
						\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Laboratory equipment	587,918		28,163	-	616,081	573,143	8,194	-	581,337	34,744			
Computers	24,200		14,216	-	38,416	20,781	4,855	-	25,636	12,780			
Furniture & fixtures	40,576		-	-	40,576	40,264	93	-	40,357	219			
Manufacturing equipment	66,425		27,681	(5,744)	88,362	54,268	6,202	(5,744)	54,726	33,636			
Office equipment	31,714		-	-	31,714	25,825	2,570	-	28,395	3,319			
Motor vehicle	63,888		-	-	63,888	63,888	-	-	63,888	-			
Renovation	378,219		25,020	(17,750)	385,489	369,634	8,348	(17,750)	360,232	25,257			
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,192,940</b>		<b>95,080</b>	<b>(23,494)</b>	<b>1,264,526</b>	<b>1,147,803</b>	<b>30,262</b>	<b>(23,494)</b>	<b>1,154,571</b>	<b>109,955</b>			

	At 1 April		Cost			At 31 March			Accumulated depreciation			Net carrying amount	
	2015	2016	Additions	Disposals	2016	2015		2016	2015		2016		
						\$	\$		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Laboratory equipment	584,260		3,658	-	587,918	568,692	4,451	-	573,143	14,775			
Computers	22,821		1,379	-	24,200	15,667	5,114	-	20,781	3,419			
Furniture & fixtures	40,576		-	-	40,576	40,170	94	-	40,264	312			
Manufacturing equipment	66,425		-	-	66,425	48,676	5,592	-	54,268	12,157			
Office equipment	31,714		-	-	31,714	23,042	2,783	-	25,825	5,889			
Motor vehicle	63,888		-	-	63,888	63,888	-	-	63,888	-			
Renovation	378,219		-	-	378,219	365,374	4,260	-	369,634	8,585			
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,187,903</b>		<b>5,037</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,192,940</b>	<b>1,125,509</b>	<b>22,294</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,147,803</b>	<b>45,137</b>			

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

Company Registration No.: 200619063N

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

**15 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)**

Of the depreciation charge for the financial year of \$30,262 (2016: \$22,294) depreciation amounting to \$6,202 (2016: \$5,592) is included in purchases consumed and related costs. Included within additions of plant and equipment are computers acquired under finance lease of \$11,434 (2016: \$Nil). The carrying amounts of computers and motor vehicle held under finance leases as at 31 March 2017 are \$9,273 (2016: \$Nil) and \$Nil (2016: \$Nil), respectively. Leased assets are pledged as security for the related finance lease liabilities (Note 17).

**16 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES**

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
<u>Trade payables</u>		
- Related companies:		
- Pidilite Industries Limited	34,993	62,231
- Pidilite Bamco Limited	326,040	191,292
- Third parties	70,803	101,475
	<u>431,836</u>	<u>354,998</u>
<u>Other payables</u>		
Accrued operating expenses	122,066	101,354
	<u>122,066</u>	<u>101,354</u>
	<u>553,902</u>	<u>456,352</u>
Total trade and other payables	553,902	456,352
Add: Finance lease liabilities (Note 17)	9,007	7,230
Total financial liabilities carried at amortised cost	<u>562,909</u>	<u>463,582</u>

***Trade payables***

Trade payables, including amounts due to related parties are unsecured, interest-free and are normally settled in 60 days term. Trade payables are recognised at their original invoiced amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition. Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are settled as per terms mutually agreed between the parties. Trade payables are considered to be of short duration and are not discounted and the carrying values approximate its fair values.

Trade and other payables are denominated in Singapore dollar.

**17 FINANCE LEASE LIABILITIES**

The Company leases certain motor vehicle and computers from third parties under finance leases. The lease agreements do not have renewal clauses but provide the Company with options to purchase the leased assets at nominal values at the end of the lease term. During the financial year, the Company entered into 3 years finance leases for computers amounting to \$11,434 (2016: \$Nil), which are included within the additions of plant and equipment (Note 15).

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

Company Registration No.: 200619063N

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

**17 FINANCE LEASE LIABILITIES (Continued)**

Future minimum lease payments under finance leases together with the present value of the net minimum lease payment are as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Minimum lease payments due:		
- Not later than one financial year	3,942	8,754
- Between one and five financial years	5,825	-
	<u>9,767</u>	<u>8,754</u>
Less: Finance charges allocated to future periods	(760)	(1,524)
Present value of finance lease liabilities	<u>9,007</u>	<u>7,230</u>
Present value of finance lease liabilities not later than one financial year	<u>(3,632)</u>	<u>(7,230)</u>
Present value of finance lease liabilities between one and five financial years	<u>5,375</u>	<u>-</u>

The finance lease bears interest at an average rate of 2.99% (2016: 2.99%) per annum. The finance lease liabilities are denominated in Singapore dollar.

**18 SHARE CAPITAL**

	<u>2017</u>		<u>2016</u>	
	<u>No. of shares</u>	\$	<u>No. of shares</u>	\$
Balance at beginning and end of financial year	<u>653,341</u>	<u>995,155</u>	<u>653,341</u>	<u>995,155</u>

Fully paid ordinary shares carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends as and when declared by the Company. All issued ordinary shares are fully paid. There are no par values for these ordinary shares.

**19 OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS**

The Company had entered into a non-cancellable operating lease on its office premises and factory. There are no restrictions placed upon the Company by entering into the lease. The leases have varying terms and renewal rights. Rental payments under operating lease payments recognised in profit or loss during the financial year amounted to \$251,806 (2016: \$246,265).

Future minimum lease payables under non-cancellable operating leases at 31 March are as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Not later than one financial year	141,062	244,063
Between one and five financial years	158,045	81,355
Later than five financial years	-	-
	<u>299,107</u>	<u>325,418</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

**20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks from its operation. The key financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including foreign currency risk and interest rate risk).

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are executed by the management team. It is, and has been throughout the current and previous financial year, the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

There has been no change to the Company's exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risks.

***Credit risk***

The maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that the counterparties fail to perform their obligations as at the end of the financial year in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as stated in the statement of financial position.

***Exposure to credit risk***

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables, excluding GST receivable and prepayment represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk. No other financial assets carry a significant exposure to credit risk.

***Credit risk concentration profile***

The Company determines concentration of credit risk by monitoring the geographical areas and types of customers of its trade receivables on an on-going basis. The credit risk concentration profile of the Company's trade receivables at the end of the reporting period based on the information provided to the key management is as follows:

	<u>2017</u>		<u>2016</u>	
	\$	%	\$	%
<b>By geographical areas</b>				
Singapore	421,109	77	529,003	69
India	129,138	23	224,822	30
Thailand	(1,971)	0	1,287	1
	<u>548,276</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>755,112</u>	<u>100</u>
<b>By types of customers</b>				
Non-related parties	421,109	78	529,003	70
Related parties	127,167	22	226,109	30
	<u>548,276</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>755,112</u>	<u>100</u>

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

Company Registration No.: 200619063N

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

**20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)***Credit risk (Continued)**Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired*

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with good payment record and long term business relationship with the Company. Cash and cash equivalents that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with or entered into with reputable financial institutions with high credit ratings.

*Financial assets that are either past due or impaired*

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note 13 to the financial statements.

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk refers that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its short-term obligations due to shortage of funds.

Liquidity risk for the Company is minimal as the Company is able to meet its funding requirements through its operations.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial assets and liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted re-payments obligations.

	1 year or less \$	2 to 5 years \$	Total \$
<b><u>2017</u></b>			
<b><u>Financial assets</u></b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	838,146	-	838,146
Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments and GST)	619,170	-	619,170
Total undiscounted financial assets	<u>1,457,316</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,457,316</u>
<b><u>Financial liabilities</u></b>			
Trade and other payables	553,902	-	553,902
Finance lease liabilities	3,632	5,375	9,007
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	<u>557,534</u>	<u>5,375</u>	<u>562,909</u>
<b><u>2016</u></b>			
<b><u>Financial assets</u></b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	689,274	-	689,274
Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments and GST)	808,706	-	808,706
Total undiscounted financial assets	<u>1,497,980</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,497,980</u>
<b><u>Financial liabilities</u></b>			
Trade and other payables	456,352	-	456,352
Finance lease liabilities	7,230	-	7,230
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	<u>463,582</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>463,582</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

**20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)**

**Market risks**

*Foreign currency risk*

The Company's foreign currency exposures arise from the exchange rate movements of USD to SGD, which is the Company's functional currency. As at the end of the reporting period, foreign currency balance for cash and cash equivalents is disclosed in Note 12 to the financial statements.

There are no policies in place to mitigate the effect of this foreign currency risk exposure.

*Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk*

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD against SGD, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit before income tax and equity.

	<u>2017</u>		<u>2016</u>	
	<u>Profit before income tax</u>	<u>Equity</u>	<u>Profit before income tax</u>	<u>Equity</u>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
USD - strengthened 3% (2016: 3%)	4	3	148	123
- weakened 3% (2016: 3%)	(4)	(3)	(148)	(123)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

*Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from finance lease.

Information relating to the Company's interest rate exposure is also disclosed in Note 17 to the financial statements.

Finance lease is exposed to market interest rate risk which the Company has no policies in place to mitigate the effect.

*Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk*

As at the end of the reporting period, if the interest rate had been 100 basis points lower/higher with all other variables held constant, the Company's profits net of tax would have been \$Nil (2016: \$Nil) higher/lower arising mainly as a result of a lower/higher interest expense on finance lease agreements.



**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

*Company Registration No.: 200619063N*

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

**21 FAIR VALUES**

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate that value.

*Cash and cash equivalents, other receivables and other payables*

The carrying amounts of these balances approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these balances.

*Trade receivables and trade payables*

The carrying amounts of these receivables and payables (including trade balances due from/to related companies) approximate their fair values as they are subject to normal trade credit terms.

*Finance lease liabilities*

The carrying amount of finance lease liabilities approximates its fair value at the end of the reporting period as this lease obligation is obtained at current market interest rates.

**22 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY**

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of loans and receivables and financial liabilities at amortised cost were disclosed in Notes 13 and 16.

**23 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company monitors its net cash resources to enable it to pay its creditors as and when they fall due. Capital includes debt and equity items.

Net cash resources of the Company are as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 12)	838,146	689,274
Trade and other receivables – excluding prepayments and GST receivable (Note 13)	619,170	808,706
Inventories (Note 14)	270,552	258,075
Less: Trade and other payables (Note 16)	(553,902)	(456,352)
Finance lease liabilities (Note 17)	(9,007)	(7,230)
Net cash resources	<u>1,164,959</u>	<u>1,292,473</u>

The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from 31 March 2016.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements for the financial years ended 31 March 2017 and 2016.

**PIDILITE INNOVATION CENTRE PTE. LTD.**

*Company Registration No.: 200619063N*

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

*For the financial year ended 31 March 2017*

---

**24. Comparative figures**

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year's statement of cash flows to enhance comparability with current year's presentation. The payments of obligations under finance lease are reclassified to purchases of plant and equipment. .

The items reclassified in the financial statements are as follows:

	<b>As restated 2016 \$</b>	<b>As previously reported 2016 \$</b>
<b>Statement of cash flows:</b>		
<i>Cash flows from investing activity</i>		
Purchase of plant and equipment	(12,332)	(5,037)
<i>Cash flows from financing activity</i>		
Payments of obligations under finance lease	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,295)</u>

As the above reclassifications did not result in any change to the net assets in the statement of financial position, management did not present the statement of financial position as at 1 April 2015.